
3rd October. 1896

viz :-Land line on the north shore of St. Lawr, nce-Extension from Pointe aux Esqui-
maux, eastward, 812,000 ; Telegraph line between Margaree and Chéticamp-Repoling,
SI,000 ; Telegraph lines, Ontario-Removal of Pelee Island cable from Pigeon Bay,
an-d relaying of saine via Dummy light, $1,500 ; Telegraph lines, British Columbia-To
provide for an alternative line connecting Cape Beale and Carmenah with Victoria by
extending the French Creek-Alberni line, southwardly to the south-west coast of
Vancouver Island, $5,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand seven hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majestv, for Miscellaneous items, as follow :-National Art Gallery-
Additional amount required, $1,000 ; Monument to Champlain in the City of Quebec-
Contribution, $3,000 ; To pros ide for one-half of the salary of the Departmental photo-
grapher, the other half of his salary having been provided for by the Department of
lailways and Canals, 700, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred and seventy-
seven dollars and sixty-four cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Works :-Tele-
graph line between Prince Edward Island and the main line, $973.33 ; Land and cable
lines of the sea coasts and islands of the lower river and Gulf of St. Lawrence and the
Maritime Provinces, including cost of working steamer "Newfield " or other vessels
when required for cable service, $904.31, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand one hundred and
thirty-seven dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Post Office-To provide for the
difference between 14,118.50, the amount due to the Canadian Pacific Railway Con-
pany under Order in Council, 19th February, 1896. until the 30th June, 1896, on a re-
adjustment of the rates on various branches, and $7,100 the amount voted last Session,
27,018.50 ; To provide for the amount to becoine due the Canadian Pacifie Railway
Company, for the year ending 30th June, 1897, under Order in Council, 19th February,
1896, S14,118.50, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

44. Resolved, That a sun not exceeding Eight thousand and eight dollars and
seventeen cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Railways and Canals :-Intercolonial
Railway-To provide water-closets and sewerage at Rimouski, $200 ; Beauharnois
Canal-Repairs (repairing wall at upper entrance), $1,000 ; To refund overpayment of
rent on lot of land, :30.67 Lachine Canal-To pay J. B. Papineau wages during the
tinie he was laid up from injuries received whi'e on duty on 10th July, 1895, 143 days,
at 81.25 per diem, $178.75 ; To pay Messieurs. W. & G. H. Tate for putting vessels in
dry dock and wintering them, 8410.62; Cornwall Canal-Repairs (general), $1,000
Williamsburg Canals -Repairs (general), $600 St. Anne's Lock-Repairs (general),
8400; Carillon and Grenville Canal-Repairs (general), $400 ; Rideau Canal-Staff,
8250: Repairs, $1,020 ; To pay William Doran for time lost while laid up from injuries
received while on duty in May, 1895, 141 days at $1.25 per diem, $18.13 -$1,288.13;
Chambly Canal-Repairs (general), $1,000; Murray Canal-Repairs (general), $1,000;
Dredge vessels, Ridau Canal-Repairs to scows, 8500, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

The said Lesolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions ; which
were read, as follow:

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand one hundred and seventy-
eight dollars and forty-two cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Ocean and River Ser-
vice-Dominion Steamers-To pay cost of hauling steamer " Quadra " off Fullford Reef
and towing into Victoria Harbour, as agreed upon between agent of the Department
and captain of tug-boat, $4,000 ; To pay costs of litigation connected with the steamer
"Druid," $178.42, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Lighthouse and Coast Service-To provide for the
establishment of a fog alarm at Belle Isle, $20,000; To provide for two gas buoys on
Lake Erie, $3,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.


